
STATE

STATE

OF NEW YORK

TAX COMI{ISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Robert Given

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax law for the
Period 3/ 1 /72-2/ 28/7 4.

ATT'IDAVIT OF MAITI}IG

State of New York ]
ss .  :

County of Albany ]

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax Comission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
9th day of JuIy, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon Robert Given, the petitioner in the within procecding, by enclosing
a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Robert Given
7 l{. Ave.
Elba, NY 14058

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent furt[er says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before me this
9th day of July, 1984.

r oat
section 174

r to
pursuant to Tax Lafr



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( CO}'MISSION

l lorley P. Davies, Leonard Morris,
Jeroqe Rosenthal, and Robert Given

for Redetermination of a Deficiency ar Revision
of a Deternination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod 3/  l /72-21 28/7 4.

AIT'IDAVIT OT MAItrING

State of New York ]
ss .  :

County of Albany ]

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the State Tax Comission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
9th day of JuIy, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon Gerald 0. llilliams, the representative of the petitioner in the
within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed
postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Gerald O. Wil l iams
Murray and l{illiams
2 Court Street PLaza, P.0. Box 402
Batavia, Nf 14020

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth oo said nrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before rne this
9th day of July, 1984.

pursuant to Tax Law section 174



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

.ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

JuIy 9, 1984

Robert Given
7 W. Ave.
EIba, NY 14058

Dear Ur. Given:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Conmission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adninistrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) ffgS of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to review an
adverse decision by the State Tax Comission may be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and nust be cormenced in the
Suprene Court of the State of New York, Al-bany County, within 4 months frqn the
date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the conputation of tar due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - litigation Unit
Building //9, State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone /l (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TN( CO}1}fiSSION

Petitioner' s Representative
Gerald 0. Itli.lliams
Murray and l,Jilliams
2 Court Street PLaza, P.0. Box
Batavia, IIIY 14020
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE Otr' NEItl YORK

STATE TAX COI{MISSION

, In the Matter of the Petition
of

Jerome Rosenthal

for Redeternination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Deternination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Period 3l Ll72-21 28lt +.

ATT'IDAVIT OF I{AITING

State of New York I
ss .  :

County of Albany ]

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an eaployee
of the State Tax Conmission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
9th day of JuIy, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certlfied
nail upon Jerome Rosenthal, the petitioner in the within proceBding, by
enclosing a true copy thereof in a Becurely sealed postpaid lrrapper addressed
as fol lows:

Jerome Rosenthal
401 Hi l lc rest  Dr .
Cincinnati, 0II 45215

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address
of the petitioner.

Sworn to before ne this
9th day of July, 1984.

pursuant to
inister oaths

Law section 174



STATE OF NEW YORK
gTATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

July 9, 1984

Jerone Rosenthal
401 f i i l lcrest Dr.
Cincinnati, 0H 452L5

Dear Mr. Rosenthal:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Conmission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adninistrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to review an
adverse decision by the State Tax Comission may be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Fractice Law and Rules, and nust be comenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 nonths fron the
date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the conputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision nay be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - f,itigation Unit
Building /f9, State Campus
Albany, New Yot'k 12227
Phone # (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TN( COI'I{ISSION

cc: Petit ionerrs Representative
Julius M. Ranm
Silverberg, Yood, Sellers & Ramn
635 Brisbane BIdg.
Buffalo, NY 14203
Taxing Bureauts Representative



STATE OF NEI.J YORK

STATE TAX COUMISSION

Ip the Matter of the Petition
o f

Leonard Morris

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Deternination or Refund of Sa1es & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod 31U72-2128/ t+.

and by depositing $ame enclosed
post office under the exclusive
Service within the State of New

That deponent further says
herein and that the address set
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before ne this
9th day of July,  1984.

AITIDAVIT Otr }TAII.ING

in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
care and custody of the United States Postal
York.

that the said addressee is tbe petitioner
forth on said wrapper is tbe last knowa address

State of New York ]

County of Albany l "* ' '

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an eryloyee
of the State Tax Comission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on tle
9th_ day of Ju1y, 1984, he served the within notice of Deciiion by certified
nail upon Leooard Morris, the petitioner in the within proceeding, Uy enclosing
a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

leonard Morris
165 Cranburne Lane
Anherst, NY 74221,

r ized to a ster oat
pursuant to Tax Law section 174



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12?27

JuIy 9, 1984

Leonard Morris
166 Granburne Lane
Amherst, l[Y L422L

Dear Mr.  Morr is :

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Comissioa enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adninistrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to review ao
adverse decision by the State Tax Conmission nay be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be comenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 nonths fron the
date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the conputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision nay be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
law Bureau - Iitigation Unit
Building /f9, State Canpus
Albany, New York 72227
Phone /t (518) 457-207A

Very truly yours,

sTAlE TAX CollrfiSSIoN

c c : Petitioner' s Representative
Julius M. Rarnm
Silverberg, Yood, Sellers & Ram
635 Brisbane Bldg.
Buffalo, l{Y 14203
Taxing Bureau's Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COU}fISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of

Morley P. Davies

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Period 3 / L/7 2-21 28/ t t+.

AtrT'IDAVIT OF UAITING

State of New York )
ss .  :

County of Albany ]

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax Comnission, that he is over 1.8 years of age, and that on the
9th day of July, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
dail upon Morley P. Davies, the petitioner in the within proceeding, by
enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrappet addressed
as fo l lows:

Morley P. Davies
260 Aero Drive
Cheektowaga, W 14225

and by depositing sane enclosed in a postpaid properly addtessed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before me this
9th day of July,  1984.

r to ster
pursuant section 174



In the Matter of the Petition
of

Mor1ey P. Davies, treonard Morris,
Jerome Rosenthal, and Robert Given

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Period 31 1/72-21 28/t +.

STAIE OF NEI,J YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

ATTIDAVIT OF MAIIING

State of New York ]
ss .  :

County of Albany ]

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an euployee
of tbe State Tax Comission, that he is ovet 18 years of age, and that on the
9th day of July, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
nail upon Ju1ius M. Ram, the representative of the petitioners in the within
proceeding, bY enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Julius 11. Ramn
Silverberg, Yood, Sellers & Ram
635 Brisbane BIdg.
Buffalo, NY 14203

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before ne this
9th day of JuIy, 1984.

pursuant to Tax Law section 174



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

July 9, L984

Morley P. Davies
260 Aero Drive
Cheektowaga, M 14225

Dear Mr. Davies:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Comission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adninistrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) ll38 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to revietr an
adverse decision by the State Tax Comission nay be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice f,aw and Rules, and nust be conmenced in the
Suprene Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 nonths fron the
date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the conputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision rnay be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building /f9, State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone ll (518) 457-2070

Very truly yoursr

STATE TAX COMI'ilSSION

cc : Petitioner t s Represeatative
Julius M. Ramn
Silverberg, Yood, Sellers & Rann
635 Brisbane BIdg.
Buffalo, l[Y 14203
Taxing Bureau's Representative



STATE OF NEI^I YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petltlons
:

o f

MORI,EY P. DAVIES, LEONARD I.TORRIS,
JEROIIE ROSENTHAL, AllD ROBERT GMN : DECISION

for Revlslon of a Determlnatlon or for Refund :
of Sales and Use Taxee under Artl.cleg 28 and, 29
of the Tax Law for the Perlod March I, L972 :
through February 28, L974.

3

Petltloners, Morley P. Davlee, 260 Aero Drlve, Cheektowaga, New York

L4225, Leonard Morrls, L66 Cranburne Lane, Antrerst, New York 1422I, Jerme

Rogenthal-, 4l Hlllcrest Drtver Ciaclanatl, Ohlo 452L5, and Robert Glven, 7 lleet

Aveaue, Elba, New York 14058, flLed petltlons for revtslon of a determinatlon

or for refund of sales and use texea under Artlcles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law

for the period March l, L972 thtough February 28, L974 (EtLe Nos. 2LgL7,2L8l8,

2 1 8 1 9  a n d  2 1 8 1 6 ) .

A consolldated formal hearl.ng lraa conmenced before Jullue E. Braun'

IlearLag Offlcer, at the offlces of the State Tax Conmlgslon, 65 Court Street,

Buffalo, New York, on Apr1l 20, 1982 at.9:15 A,M., and was contlnued to concluelon

before Dennls M. Galliher, H,eartng Offlcer, at the same offlces on Augugt 16,

1983. Petltlonere Morley P. Daviee, Leonard Morrle and Jerome Rogeothal

appeared at all tlmea by Sllverberg, Yood, Sellers and Ram, Esqs. (Jullus M.

Rannlr Esq. e of counsel). PetLtloner Robert GLven appeared at all tlnee by

lfurray & Wll1lans, Esqs. (Gerald O. Wllllams, Esq., of couneel). The Audlt

Dlvislon appeared on the Aprl1 20, 1982 hearlng date by Paul S. Coburn, Beq.

(Patrl.cla L. Brumbaugh, Esq., of counsel) and on the August 16, 1983 hearlng

date by John P. Dugan, Esq. (Patrlcla L. Brumbaugh, Esq., of couneel).
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ISSUES

I. Wtrether ModuLex Enterprlses, Inc. was requlred to collect and remlt

salee tax on noblle homes manufactured by lt and allegedly sold only to moblle

hone dealere for subsequent resale durlng the perlod at lseuE.

II. l lhether, ln che event Modulex Enterprlses, Inc. was eo requlred to

col-lect aud remit eaLee tax, petitloners were Lndivldually reaponslble for such

coLlection and remlttance.

FINDINGS OB FACT

l. On Aprl.l 17, L975, the Audlt Dlvislon lesued to each of the petltloners

herein a separate Notice of DeterutnatLon and Demand for Paynent of Salee and

Use Taxes Due assertlng tax due from each petltloner ln the anount $34'247.L5

for the period March 1, L972 thtough Februaty 28, L974, plue peoalty ind

lnterest. Each of the notLces lseued explalned the asserted deflclency as

foll-ows:

'r[Y]ou are persoaally L1ab1e as an offlcer of Modulex Enterprigeg,
Inc. under Sections 1131(l) and 1133 of the Tax Law for the following
taxes decermi.ned to be due ln accordance wlth Sectlon 1138(a) of the
Tax Law.r l

2. Modulex Enterprlees, Inc. ("Modulex'r) was, durlng the perlod of lts

exlstenee, a corporatton engaged ln the business of manufacturlng nobiLe homes.

Modulex was lncorporated ln or about February of 1972, nade lts flrst sale ln

or about June of L972 ard ceased dolug buslness in or about February of 1974.

3. ModuLex was incorporated by Morley P. Davl.ee who was its preeldent'

Ernest G. Fekete who wae lts vice-presldent, Jerome Rosenthal who was ite

secretary and Leonard Morrls who was its treasurer. These four persone gerved

as Modulexrs board of dlrectors and each of these four persons owned (lndlvldudly)

twelve and one-half shares of Modulexrg one hundred outstandlng sharee of

stock, with the remainlng flfty shares of Modulex stock owned by Moveable
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Houes, Inc. ('rMoveable"). A11 of the outstandlng sharea of Moveable were, ln

curn, owned in equal amounts by the aforementloned four indlvlduaLe.

4. The lnitlal naterlale lnventory and offlce suppllee wlth whlch Moduler

conmenced operatlona lrere acqulred at an auction of the buslness aesete of

Mlghty Mobi.le, Inc. ("Mlghty'r). Mlghty had been owned, ln part, by Meeers.

Davles and Morris, had been engaged ln the manufacture of moblle homee, aod had

gone out of busl-ness sometlme prLor to the formatlon of l{odulex. l{r. Davles

had been vi.ce-presLdent of sales for Mlghty and had left Mighty whea it was

bought by another company aud before lt lrent bankrupt. Modulex had nany of the

same cuatomers as Mlghty.

5. Modulex lrae engaged soleJ.y ln the manufacture of noblle homeg and dld

not olen or operate moblle home parks or otherwlse rent or malntela the honee tt

nanufactured. Modulex allegedly sold lts homes to noblle home dealers only,

and not to retall customers. If persona other than dealers eought to purchase

a home dlrectly fron Modulex, they would be referred to a dealer through whom

the sal-e would be handled. Sales tax naa not charged or collected by Modulex

durLng the perlod of lte exlstence on any of lts gales.

6. Petitloners asserted lt wae theLr belief that Modulex was not tequlred

to charge or col-lect sales tax, slnce all eales were made by Modulex to dealere

and not to retail cuatomers, and that lt was each dealerfe responslblltty for

sales tax collectlon and renlttance. Petlcioners, as well ae Modulexre eole

bookkeeper, Ms. Kay Mlgglns, testlfled that Modulex obtalned ttexempt nunbers"

(veador ldentLflcatloa numbers) from the dealers to whom tt gold lte homee, and

that such numbers were written on llodulexrs sales lnvol-cee.

7. The dally operatLon of ModuLex lras managed by petitloner Robert Glveo,

under the titLe of general manager. Mr. Glvea had prevlously worked for !{lghty
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and was fanillar wlth the deslgnlng and manufacturlng of moblle homes, and with

the overalL operatlon of the businese from constructlon to sale. Durlng the

flrst three or four months ln whlch Modulex wae dolng buelneee, a nonthly

meeting was held where Mr. Given, the four offlcer/dlrectore of, Modulexr

Ms. Mlgglns and occaglonally Mr. John lbgebetn (ModuLexrs eales nanager) were

present, and where the etatus of the buelness Ln generaL would be dlscuesed.

Durlng thls perl.od, Mr. Given dlrected whlch bllls lrere to be pald and the

order of their pa)rment. Thereafter, ae Modulex began to experlence financlal

dlfficultlee, these meetings lrere held on a bi-weekly and, flnally, oa a weekly

basls. A ltst of bllle outstandlag and the order ln whLch each blLl was due

was prepared for these meetlnga by Ms. Mlgglns. DeclaLona aa to whlch credttorar

bills lrere to be pald were made by those present at these meettnga, ltlth

increased lnvolvement by the four offlcer/dlrectors ae funde grew tlghter.

8. In or about late May of 1973, one Mr. Robert Pottelger became involved

wlth Modulex, all-egedly through the lnfuslon of $50,000.00 lnto the buelness.

In substance, an agreement had been reached between Mr. Potteiger, the four

officer/dlrectors of Dtodulex, and Marine Mldland Bank whereby the four offlcer/

dlrectors were to reslgn from Modulex and stgn over thelr comblned total of

fifty shares of Modulex stock to Mr. Potteiger. In addltlon, they were to

cause Moveable to surrender lts ftfty Modulex sharee to Modulex to be retlred

by Modulex, thus leavlng Mr. Potteiger as the sole olrner of all flfty shares of

Modulex stock whlch would have remalned outstanding. This'agreement lras

allegedly reached, approved and consunmated ln the interest of eeeing Mr. Pottelger

lnvest money ln the faltering Modulex, and wlth the unwrltten understandlng

that Mr. Pottelger would lssue debentures to each of the four offlcer/dlrectore

of Modulex ln the future ln the amount (unspeclfled) of thelr orlglnal iovestment
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ln Modulex lf Modulex (under Potteiger) were to eucceed. Thie agreement waa

allegedly sanctloned by Marlne Mldland Barrk ae Modulextg naln Lender under a

note and llne of credlt. Petl.tlonera characterlzed this as a gentlemanre

agreementr parttcuLarly regardlng the debentures, wlth no documentary evidence

of such agreement or any of the acts aasoclated therelrlth offered ln evidence'

except for a letter to Mr. Glven dated llay 24, L973, advielng that ltr. Pottelger

was taklng over as maJority stockholder and that the four off{cer/dlrectore

were reslgnlng thelr offLces so Mr. Pottelger alone could run the comPany.

Petltloners testifled that it was Mr. Daviegr refugal to slgn prlor to belng

glven a chance to read certaLn papers pertal.nlng to this agreenent and

Mr. Pottelgerrs lnslstence that he do so whlch caused a rlft between }leeere.

Davles and Pottleger and led to Mr. Davlesr complete disaaeoc!.aElon from

Modul,ex ln ltay of 1973.

9, After Mr. Potteiger became lnvol-ved wlth the buslnese, !lr. Davlea w88

out of the plcture completely and none of the other petitioners, tncludlng

Mr. Given, exercLged any control over the pa)rnent of Modulex blUe or the

manner, particul-arly financtal, in whlch the buslness rilas operated. A second

checklng account, opened in the nane of trR. M. Pottelger as agent for Modulextt,

was used ln additlon to the one Modulex checklng account prevlouely malntalned.

Mr. Potteiger allegedl-y controLLed the deposlt of ModuLex saleg recelpts and

the paynent of all bllls from the tlme he entered the buelaess ln late May of

1973 untll Modulex ceased dolng buslness ln February of L974. Mr. Glven, wtro

remalned as general manager throughout Modulexfs exlstence, explalned ghat

Mr. Pottelger took over completely and dlrected all flnanclaL aspects of the

buslnese operatlon of Modulex.
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10. None of the four petltloners algned checke on Mr. Pottelgerte account

nor were they authorized or otherwlse able to do so. The Modulex account

requLred one slgnature to issue a valid check. It appears that eome Modulex

payrolls were pald fron the Modulex account after Mr. Pottelger becane lnvolved

ln the businees. Other btile pald fron thle account (as oppoeed to the Pottelger

account) were not epeclfled, nor waa a breakdown of depoelts between the two

accounts supplied. It was asserted that customerat checks drann ae payable to

ModuLex were depogLted tnto the Modulex account.

11. Mr. Glven and Ms. Mlggine opened and revlewed alL of Modulexre lncomlng

nal l .

L2. There lrere no meetlogs, ag described ln Flndlng of Fact t'7tt, aftet

Mr. Pottelger becane Lnvol-ved in the business.

13. Accordlng to testlmony by Ms. Mlggine, |lodulex eold only to dealere

(for resale) and obtalned a vendor ldentlficatloa number from each dealer. She

recalled eending Mr. Ikgebeln back to dealers occaelonalJ-y to get such uumbers'

and further that she thought such numbers were wrltten on the purchase involces.

However, lnvolcee in evidence dld not reflect su.ch numbers thereon.

L4. It was noted that Mr. Pottelger was a noblLe home dealer who also

owned one or more traLler parks and who had purchased mobile homee from Modulex

prlor to becoml.ng lnvol-ved with operating Modulex.

15. Dealers sometimes brought their customeors to Modulexrs plant to show

conatructlon methods or to allow cuatomers to plck out varloug trLn lteme (e.9.

mo1dlngs, colors, decor, door types, etc.) to be placed ln thelr homee. Thls

was consldered a good eales technique, and aseertedly is why lndlvldual customerel

names as well as dealersf names appeared on some Modulex Lnvolces. Although a

few involces reflected sales tax calculated, thls was allegedly done to show
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customers the total prlce to be pald by then to the dealer fron whom they were

purchaslng the home.

16. Only four resale certlflcatee were offered in evldence by petltloners,

although Modulex sold at Least 76 hones durlng tlie perlod of lts exlatence.

Furthermore, these four certtficates were all dated later than the yearg at

lssue, and one was for a customer not lncluded on a ledger sheet refLectlng

those customera to whom Modulex nade sales.

L7. In additlon to his role aa an offlcer/dl.rector of Modulex, Mr. Davlee

was also employed by Modulex coonenclng on AprlL 18' L972, but had nothlng to

do wlth the business ln elther capaclty after Mr. Pottelger came ln. Durtag

hig tine as an employee, Mr. Davles performed the functlon of a general llaeon,

troubleshooter, idea man, ealesman, etc. As part of hls work at Modulex durtng

the lnltial- perlod of Lts exlstence, Mr. Glven determlned the biUs to be pald

and slgned checks to pay such b111s. However, after Mr. Potteiger came ln'

Mr. Glven only ran the ttmen and materialstt, wlth no lnput on other matters. He

could not recall who elee was authorlzed to slgn.Modulex checks.

18. Mr. Glven held no offlce or stock of ModuLex and testified he had no

fornal notice that Mr. Potteiger wae taklng over, although a Letter addreesed

to Mr. Glven, dated ttlay 24, 1973 and lntroduced ln evldence, stated that

Mr. Pott,eiger was taklng over and wag becomtng Modulex's maJorlty stockholder'

that the four officer/dlrectors nere reslgntng to allow Mr. Pottelger to run

the company, and that thls wae all occurrlng pursuant to an agreement reached

:rmong the named partles which was to be ratlfied at a later board of dlrectore

meetlng. Mr. Glven never pald a blLl after Mr. 
"Pottelgerte 

lnvolvement vlthout

flrst obtainlng Mr. Potteigerrs approval, never paid lf Mr. Pottelger sald not

to pay and aleo never suppJ-ted a Llet of bllls to Mr. Pottelger as had been
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done prevlously for the board of dlrecEors. He expLalned that the bill-s were

pald out of whichever bank account had money ln lt at a gtven tlme.

19. Morl-ey Davls, before beLng relleved of hls duties on or about tlay 25,

L973, held the offlce of preeldent of Modulex, was enployed by Modulex ae

prevlously deecrlbed and was on the prenlses one to two days each week. The

other three board menbers were at Modulexte prenlsee approxLuately once per

nonth.

20. In February of L974, Marlne Mldland, ag Modulexrs chl.ef Lender, cloeed

and padlocked Modulexfs premlses, and thereafter an auction of Modulexfe aaseta

was held. Petl.tionera assert that nany of Modulexfg recorde became unavallable

aB a result of thls auctton. Some of the petltlcners were preaent at thLg

auction,, but dld not try to reErleve any of Modulexts records.

21. Mr. Davleef last paycheck ae a Modulex employee waa on lttay 25, L973,

but he testlfled he had been cloeed out of the buslness several weeks earller

following his dlsagreement wlth Mr. Pottelger. lle coul-d not remember lf ha

actually slgned hls stock over to Mr. Pottelger, and stated that he nay have

had authority to slgn Modulex checks but was sure he had never slgned any.

22. Mr. Morrls could not recall lf he had authorlty to slgn Modulex checke

or if he ever dld, ln fact, slgn any checks. IIen testifled he was not lnvolved

ln the companyts day-to-day operatl.ons, that he Left Modulex as of May, 1973

and that he had turned hls stock over to Mr. Pottelger.

23. Mr. RosenthaL, who dld not appear at the hearlng, was alleged to have

been prlmarlly an Lnvestor who was not tnvolved.ln the dally operatloo of

Modulexre buginess.

24, Mr. Morris had nothlng further to do wlth Modulex from the tlme

Mr. Potteiger took over untll November or Deceuber of L973, at whl.ch tl"ne
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Marine Mldland advlsed hln that payments lrere not belng made on a Modulex note

to Marlne Midland personally guaranteed by the four offlcer/directors. Mr. Morrie

lndlcated that Marlne Midland advlsed hln not to lrorry eloce Mr. Pottelger had

a net worth ln excess of one nlll lon do1Lars. Ilowever, ModuLex apparently

defaulted on thls noter reeultlng ln the closlng of the buelnees by Marlne

Mldland. It was aot speclfled whether or not pereonaL recourse waa attenPted

agalnst the four offlcer/dlrectore based on their guarantee of the note.

25. Mr. l'torrls testLfled that the lndlvldual shares owned by the offlcer/

directors were transferred over to Mr. Pottelger, that Moveablefe Modulex

shares lrere to be retired ln conelderation solely for Mr. Pottelgerrs infuslon

of capital into the buslness and that the dcbentures were never leeued to the

four off lcer/dlrectors.

26. Petltloners aasert that Modulexte sales were only and always to

deaLers and, as such, were sal-es for resale not gubject to sales taxr that no

sales tax should have been charged or collected by Modulex and that thls was

the belLef and premlse under whlch Modulex operated. Petitloners further

assert that the four officer/dlreetors were aLl- effectlvely out of the buslnees

as of the end of May, 1973 due to the agreement wlch Mr. Pottelger, that

petltLoners Leonard Morris and Jerome Rosenthal had no daily lnvolvement rrlth

the busLness at any time and that none of the petltloners were willful with

regard to the non-collectlon of sales tax. Petltloner Glven aaserta he had no

ownership tnterest ln Modulex and, although he remained at Modulex, he had no

control over any payments after Mr. Potteiger ca.me ln.

27. The AudLt Divielon asserta, by contrast, that the nobLle homes sold

nere tanglble personal property subJect to tax, that no certLflcatee for reeale

were tendered except for the four certlflcates offered ln evldence' that no
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vendor identLflcation nunbers were reflected on

to the contrary, and that the evldence doee not

or rrarranE cancelLatl.on of the deflclenclee.

the lnvolces despite al-Legatl.oas

support petltloners' aesertlons

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That petltloners do not contest the taxablllty of noblle homee eold to

retall cuatomers durl.ng the perlod at issue. Rather, lt ls petltlonerar

positlon that the homes eold by Modulex were all eold to noblle home dealere

for subsequent resale to their cuatomers, and thet the sales tax llabllLty wae

thus the responsiblllty of such dealers. llowever, only four fesale certlfl.cates,

each of whlch was executed after the perlod at lesue and one of whtch was from

a person not lncluded on the l-edger sheet of Modulexr8 customers, rrere offered

ln evldence. Vendor ldentlflcatlon numbers from deaLere were allegedly obtalned,

yet could not be produced by petltloners nor nere such numberE reflected otr

lnvolces offered ln evidence. Furthermore, petltl.oners dld not know lf all of

the homes sold by Modulex were ln fact resold or were rented out by eone of the

purchasers.

B. That section 1132(c) of the Tax Law provldes a presuoptlon that all

sales of tanglble personal property are taxable sales, and that the burden of

provlng the contrary Ls upon the vendor. This eectlon further provldes that

for a sale to be deemed non-taxable ae a sale for resale [as deflned by Tax Law

sect ion 1101(B)(4)1, a resale cert l f lcate, ln proper form, mugt be provlded.

In vlew of the lack of proper resale certlflcates or productl.on of vendor

identlflcatlon numbers on any lnvoices, and the uncertainty as to whether homee

lrere actually resold or otherwiee used (1.e. rented), the basls for the deflclen-

cies must be sustained.
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C. That sectlon 1133(a) of the Tax Law provldes, ln parte that every

person requlred to collect any tax luposed by Artlcle 28 shall be pereonally

llable for the tax Lmposed. Sectl-on 1131(1) of the Tax Law Ptovldes:

tttPersons required to collect taxr or tpersons regulred to
col-lecc any t,ax funposed by thle articler shall include: every vendor
of tanglble personal property or Bervices;... Sald terns ehall alao
lnclude any offlcer or empJ.oyee of a corporatton or of a dlseolved
eorporatlon who as eueh offLcer or empLoyee ls under a duty to act
for such corporatlon ln conplyLng wlth any requlrement of thle
artlcle and any member of a partnerehip.tt

D. That the resolution of whether petitioners lrere persoue requlred to

coLlect tax on behalf of Modulex turna upon a factual determl.natlon in each

case. Vogel v.  N.Y. State Deptt .  of  Taxat lon and Flnance, 98 Mlec.2d 2223

Chevlowe v. Koerner, 95 Migc.2d 388. Relevant factore in such a detet'nlnatlon

lnclude, but are not llmlted to, the followlng: the day-to-day responslbllltles

in the corporation, lnvolvement ln and knowledge of the flnanclal affalrs of

the corporatLon, the ldentity of who prepared and slgned t:xr treturns and the

authorlty to elgn (as welL as the sign{ng of) checks.

E. That each of the four petltloners was, at leaet untll the end of Dtay

L973, a peraon responslbl.e for the coLlectlon and palment of tax. Each had

knowJ-edge of the flnanclal affalrs of the buslness and waa Lnvolved In deteruinlog

which credltors were to be pald and the priortty of thelr palaent. After May

of L973, the control and operatlon of Modulex nas effectlvely taken over by

Mr. Potteiger. After this tlne, none of the petitlonere had any volce 1o or

control over the flnanclal affalrs of Modul.ex. Although petitloner Robert

Glven worked at ModuJ.ex durlng the entlre perlod of lts exlstence, he wae not

in a posltlon of havlng the authorlty or ablllty to comply wlth the requlreuenta

of section 1133 of the Tax Law after Mr. Pottelgerre takeover ln May' 1973.
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F. That the petitions of Morley P. Davlee, Leonard Morris, Jerome Rogenthal

and Robert Glven are granted to the extent that the portlons of the deflclencleE

represeDting tax due after May of 1973 are cancelled. However' the Petlttoo8

are denled wlth regard to tax due for perlods prlor to May of. L973 and the

portion of the deflclenciee pertalnlng thereto are austalned.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COUffiSSION

JUL 0 e 1994 .--Rdh;oz\c;u-t^
PRESIDENT
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